# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6938526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETER NILSSON	06/03/2021
TOBIAS RINGENHAG	06/03/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELFA INTERNATIONAL AB
Street Address:	ELFAGATAN 5
City:	VÄSTERVIK
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	59387

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17192851

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: paula@hubbardjohnston.com
Correspondent Name: HUBBARD JOHNSTON, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 670688

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ELFA-P034US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAULA A. HARDILEK PENA
SIGNATURE:	/Paula A. Hardilek Pena/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment as filed ELFA-P034US#page1.tif source=Assignment as filed ELFA-P034US#page2.tif

PATENT 506891705 REEL: 057614 FRAME: 0997

#### ASSIGNMENT

I am the inventor or, if more than one person is listed below under "INVENTOR(S)", one of the coinventors, of one or more inventions (the "Inventions") described in the following application or applications for patent identified below (the "Applications"):

U.S. Application No. 17/192,851

Filed: March 4, 2021

Title: Suspension System and Glider Unit

I am obligated to assign and did assign by operation of law, contract, or otherwise to the party or parties identified below as "ASSIGNEE" any and all rights that I may have to the Inventions throughout the world.

The ASSIGNEE desires to confirm that all rights to the Applications identified above were assigned to Assignee and, to the extent that ASSIGNEE might not have all such rights, to obtain them.

Therefore, for ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, I confirm that, prior to the earliest of the filing date of each of the Applications, I was obligated to assign and did assign, transfer and convey all of my rights, title, and interests and, to the extent that I did not, I hereby assign, transfer and convey, to ASSIGNEE effective as of the filing dates of each of the Applications, any and all rights, title and interests that I have in and to each of the following:

- a. the Inventions;
- b. each of the Applications;
- c. all rights of priority that arise from each of the Applications under applicable laws and international conventions, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;
- d. all rights to patent each of the Inventions in each and every country and region throughout the world, including the right apply for and receive utility patents, utility models, design patents, patents of addition and the like; and
- e. all applications for patent that claim the benefit of or priority to any of the Applications, including all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part applications that a benefit of or priority to any of the Applications, and all reissues, substitutes, and extensions of any patent granted any of the forgoing such applications throughout the world.

Such rights will be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE to provide reasonable assistance without further consideration or payment except for reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses approved in advance by ASSIGNEE, that ASSIGNEE reasonably believes necessary to carry the intended effects of this Assignment. Examples of such assistance include, by way of example, but not of limitation, the following:

- a. promptly executing lawful documents evidencing, confirming or completing transfer to ASSIGNEE or its designees, successors and assigns any patent or patent application that I have assigned or agreed to assign;
- b. promptly executing inventor declarations and all other lawful oaths, affidavits, and declarations
  that are necessary or may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE or its representatives to comply
  with legal or other requirements for applying for and receiving patents on the Inventions;

1

- cooperating with ASSIGNEE and its representatives and providing to them information, data, and
  other evidence within my possession or control relating to the Inventions or the assigned
  applications and patents; and
- d. testifying as to facts known to me by means of declarations, affidavits, depositions, and live testimony in connection with any type of examination or other administrative or judicial proceeding involving the Inventions or any of the applications and patents that I have assigned.

I represent that I have not made and will not make any assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the Inventions or patent applications for the Inventions that will conflict with the conveyances that I have made hereunder.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date indicated.

INVENTOR(S)	
Media	Date: 2021-06-63
Name: Peter Nilsson	
Residence: Västervik, SE	
Citizenship: Sweden	
Mailing Address: Sandebo Västerbo 1 59392 Västervik, SE	
Will Pill	Date: 2021-06-03
Name: Tobias Ringenhag	
Residence: Västervik, SE	
Citizenship: Sweden	•
Mailing Address: Drakgaten 6	
59354 Västervik, SE	

Accepted.

ASSIGNEE

Elfa International AB Elfagaten 5 59387 Västervik, SE

By:		
Name:		
Tra.		 

2